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j/" GETT[_ER Ryan Inc. "'t

TRANSMITTAL October 15, 2001

G-R #386358

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 - San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Dean.na L. Harding - RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-3864 _

Gettler-Ryan Inc. - 5101 Telegraph Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 5, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of September 4, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 29, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: M&Sﬂﬁﬁl;ﬂm Aﬁmﬁaﬁwﬂeaﬂh Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Patkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay St., Svite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Messrs. Howard Schindler, Saul Gevertz and Jon Eager, Temescal Triangle Investors, 4179 Piedmont Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94611
Mr. John Gwynn, Gwynn-Schields & Associates, 300 Lakeside Dr., Ste. 1980, Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosures

trans/2-3864-TB -

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 +» (925) 551-7555




W ol Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 5, 2001
G-R Job #386358

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 4, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thlckness Gf
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

m"ﬁ%

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\o.

Douglas J. Ilee
Senior Geologlsl R.G. No. 6882

Sincerely,

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytmal Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations ‘

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




EXPLANATION

+ Groundweter monitoring well

& Groundwater monitoring well, Tri-Star
Partnership (Former Chevron Well)

x Abandoned well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level
(MSL)

999" Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred.

Scale in Feet

Source: Haure modified from drowing provided RRM engineering contracting firm.
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Table 1 : )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-1

12/06/90 11745 102.11 15.34 1,900 17 1i . 3.0 21 -
06/06/91 117.45 102.83 14.62 3,400 21 15 11 18 -
12704/91 117.45 102.97 14.48 2,700 22 16 13 23 -
06/02/92 117.45 102.52 14.53 1,900 170 170 13 83 -
09/16/92 117.45 102.52 14.93 810 5.8 5.7 2.0 6.3 -
12/21/92 117.45 103.72 13.73 75 24 2.9 14 4.7 -
03/11/93 117.45 103.62 13.83 150 24 20 33 23 -
06/11/93 117.45 103.26 14.19 400 43 23 1.0 35 --
059/13/93 117.45 102.85 14.60 4,100 62 43 34 57 -
12/14/93 117.45 103.67 13.78 3,100 95 4.5 1.2 11 --
03/16/94 11745 103.44 14.01 410 6.3 3.1 1.3 4.5 --
06/17/94 117.45 102,90 14.55 3,700 160 42 30 9 -
(8/29/94 117.45 102.96 14.49 2,600 15 <0.5 6.7 9.7 --
12/06/94 11745 104.04 13.41 510 2.0 22 1.7 0.4 --
03/31/95 117.45 105.33 1212 5,440 9.0 23 2.0 3.6 --
06/24/95 117.45 103.45 14.00 260 58 - 1.0 0.94 0.88 -
09/12/95 117.45 103.42 14.03 650 14 1.1 1.6 ; 24 --
12/29/95 117.45 104.50 12.95 990 32 6.3 4.0 32 46
02/29/96 117.45 105.27 12.18 840 25 <1.0 26 73 <5.0
06/26/96 117.45 103.72 13.73 290 3.6 . 073 1.0 1.1 9.9
09/12/96 117.45 103.32 14.13 1,200 17 1.8 4.0 44 24
12/11/96 117.45 104.66 12.79 1,700 <10 53 19 44 87
ABANDONED

C.2

12/06/90 116.16 100.82 15.34 210 140 9.0 2.0 11 -
06/06/91 116.16 101.54 14.62 4,800 340 23 19 23 -
12/04/91 116.16 100.73 1543 3,900 85 15 9.1 15 --
06/02/92 116.16 101.74 14.42 3,300 76 0.2 14 15 -
09/16/92 116.16 101.35 14.81 : 3,000 16 15 34 1.5 -

9-3864.x1s/4386358 1 As of 09/04/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-2 (cont) _

12/21/92 - 11616 102.79 13.37 2,200 21 12 7.1 15 -
03/11/93 116.16 102.69 1347 2,200 33 24 12 25 -
06/11/93 116.16 102.18 13.98 2,600 21 25 11 26 -
059/13/93 116.16 101.61 14.55 2,100 31 25 18 39 -
12/14/93 116.16 10246 13.70 3,800 <2.5° 24 12 20 -
03/16/94 116.16 102.51 13.65 2,600 12 15 10 17 -
06/17/94 116.16 102.87 13.29 2,400 17 19 28 71 -
08/29/94 116.16 111.60 4.56 3.000 29 15 20 4.2 -
12/06/94 116.16 102.98 13.18 1,900 7.9 30 i4 3 -
03/31/95 116.16 104.10 12.06 890 <1.3 <L3 2.6 <1.3 -
06/24/95 116.16 102.19 13.97 730 4.8 <0.5 54 0.96 -
09/12/95 116.16 102,28 13.88 1,600 <25 <2.5 54 <2.5 -
12/29/95 116,16 103.31 12.85 1,000 9.1 2.7 8.7 2.7 19
02/29/96 116.16 104.09 12.07 850 . 25 <25 8.7 11 <12
06/26/96 116.16 - 10250 13.66 2,500 14 <50 13 6.3 <25
09/12/96 116.16 102.25 13.91 1,800 26 19 17 31 37
12/11/96 116.16 103.82 12.34 2,800 <5.0 34 14 <5.0 41
ABANDONED

C-3

12/06/90 115.70 08.84 16.86 210 20 <0.5 <0.3 1.0 -
12006/50 (D) - - - 220 2.0 0.6 <05 2.0 -
06/06/91 115.70 100.01 - 15.69 6,400 3t0 21 16 21 -
09/16/92 115.70 99.81 15.89 7,100 130 26 12 30 -
12/04/91 115.70 100.32 15.38 5,100 120 18 17 20 -
06/02/92 115.70 100.30 15.40 6,700 140 44 17 37 -
12721192 115.70 101.79 13.91 13,000 390 360 100 410 -
03/11/93 115.70 101.95 13.75 5,100 86 20 12 23 -
06/11/93 115.70 101.03 14.67 7,260 91 38 19 38 -
09/13/93 115.70 100.17 1553 6,800 100 52 41 75 -

As of 09/04/01 -

9-3864.x15/4386358 2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-3 (cont)

12114/93 115.70 101.30 14.40 8,600 74 23 18 36 -
03/16/94 115.70 101.44 14.26 6,000 100 42 27 30 -
06/17/94 115.70 100.60 15.10 15,000 170 120 120 270 -
08/29/94 115.70 10030 . 15.40 26,000 51 <0.5 58 107 -
12/06/94 115.70 101.90 13.80 34,000 38 140 93 390 -
03/31/95 115.70 102.91 12.79 2,800 42 <5.0 <5.0 6.6 -
06/24/95 115.70 100.84 14.86 5,200 34 <10 <10 13 -
09/12/95 115.70 100.76 14.94 7,000 45 <10 28 42 -
12/29/95 115.70 102.12 13.58 5,100 20 <10 <10 19 <50
02/29/96 115.70 102.88 12.82 2,600 15 <5.0 17 16 <25
06/26/96 115.70 101.32 14.38 4,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 <50
09/12/96 115.70 100.75 14.95 5,800 73 22 18 17 61
12/11/96 115.70 103.08 12.62 8,800 81 <20 <20 37 200
03/31/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 8,100 38 62 30 42 33
06/29/97 115.70 100.08 15.62 5,800 <10 <10 <10 67 <50
09/30/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 6,200 <10 28 21 27 130
12/12/97 115.70 103.68 12.02 330 1.6 1.1 <1.0 34 <5.0
02/19/98 115.70 103.26 12,44 110 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <2.5
06/16/98 115.70 102.29 13.41 7,400 63 16 <10 <10 170
08/31/98 115.70 101.70 14.00 4,400 64 . <S5 5.4 16 15
12/23/98 115.70 102.91 12.79 11,000 83 37 69 76 86
03/09/99 115.70 102.70 13.00 6,500 45 38 17 30 110
06/23/99' 115.70 101.92 13.78 - - - - - -
09/30/99 115.70 99.70 16,00 3,870 29.7 8.72 7.08 7.75 <50
02/29/00 115.70 102.14 13.56 2,660 22.5 <5.0 11.2 11.6 <50
09/18/00° 115.70 103.25 12.45 740" 6.0 4.5 Q5 6.0 <13
o3/21/01° 115.70 102.05 13.65 1,700* 21 12 14 19 59
09/04/01° 115.70 101.09 14.61 4,100 <10 48 6.5 14 <5.0/<2°

9-3864.x1s/#386358 3 As of 09/04/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-4

12/06/90 . 116,10 98.42 17.68 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

12/18/90 116.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

06/06/91 116.10 99.61 16.49 <50 1.0 1.0 <0.5 0.7 -

12104191 116.10 99.28 16.82 70 6.5 9.8 1.7 8.6 - |
06/02/92 116.10 99.18 16.92 70 3.0 44 1.8 9.0 - ‘
09/16/92 116.10 98.39 17.71 <50 1.4 1.8 <05 1.1 - |
12121192 116.10 100.74 15.36 <50 0.6 0.7 <0.5 1.5 -

03/11/93 116.10 100.61 15.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -

06/11/93 116.10 99.83 16.27 52 0.9 3.1 0.7 38 -

09/13/93 116.10 98.92 17.18 64 0.9 1.0 <0.5 1.7 -

12/14/93 116.10 101.03 15.07 <50 <0.5 0.8 <05 0.7 -

03/16/94 116.10 100.19 15.91 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -

06/17/94 116.10 99.46 16.64 230 0.6 2.2 2.2 11 -

08/29/94 116.10 99.05 17.05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

12/06/94 116.10 101.52 14.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03/31/95 116.10 102.26 13.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

06/24/95 116.10 100.05 16.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

09/12/95 116.10 99.87 16.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

12/29/95 116.10 101.35 14.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

02/29/96 116.1¢ 102.40 13.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5

06/26/96 116.10 100.30 15.80 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

09/12/96 116.10 99.67 16.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

12/11/96 116.10 103.18 12.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

ABANDONED |
MW-1

09/20/93 115.05 102.37 12.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -

12/14/93 115.05 105.01 10.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

03/16/94 115.05 103.10 11.95 <50 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 2.1 -

06/17/94 115,05 102.51 12.54 350 1.2 3.7 2.0 12 -

9-3864.x1s/#3B6358 4 As of 09/04/0) .




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95
02/02/96
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12/96
12/11/96
03/31197
06/29/97
09/30/97
12/12/97
02/15/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12/23/98
03/097199
09/30/99
02/25/00
09/18/00
03/21/01
09/04/01

MWw-2

09/20/93
1214/93
03/16/94
06/17/94

9-31R64 xls/4386358

115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02

112.08
112.08
112.08
112,08

101.98
104.45
104.74
102.44
102.60
106.19
105.39
102.85
101.55
105.90
102.30
102.01
101.80

106.06

105.64
103.48
102.51
103.03
104.57
102,07
105.90
104.14
104.01
103.60

59.93
97.36
100.92
100.41

13.07
10.60
10.31
12.61
13.05
8.806
9.66
12.20
13.50
9.15
12.75
13.04
13.25
3.99
9.41
11.54
12.51
11.99
10.45
12.95
9.12
10.88
11.01
11.42

12.15
14.72
11.16
11.67

<50
140
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

<50

<50
<30
<50
330

<0.5
059
0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.50

<(.5

<0.5

<05
14

<0.5
2.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.816

<D.50

<0.5

<0.3
1.1
33

<0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5

<05

<0.5
1.9

<0.5

42
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<(L.53
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<1.5

<0.5
09
11

As of 09/04/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont) |
08/29/94 112.08 100,08 12.00 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 112.08 102.57 9.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 112.08 103.24 8.84 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
06/24/95 112.08 100.44 11.64 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
09/12/95 112.08 100.00 12,08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12/29/95 112.08 101.58 10.50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
02/29/96 112.08 104.08 8.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 25
06/26/96 112,08 100.58 11.50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
09/12/96 112.08 99.81 1227 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
12/11/96 112.08 104.17 7.91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
03/31/97 112.08 100.20 11.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
06/29/97 112.08 99.89 12.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
09/30/97 112.08 99.46 12.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
12/12/97 112.08 102.85 9.23 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 25
02/19/98 112.08 104.87 7.1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5
06/16/98 112.03 101.10 10.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25
08/31/98 112.03 99.69 12.34 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 112.03 100.59 11.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25
03/09/99 112.03 103.23 8.80 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
09/30/9% 112,03 101.22 10.81 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/29/00 112,03 105.12 6.91 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 112,03 101.00 11.03 - - -~ - - -
03/21/01 112,03 101.61 10.42 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/04/01 112.03 101.04 10.99 - - - - - —/<2®
MW-3

09/20/93 113.67 97.25 16.42 6,600 400 1 32 23 —~
12/14/93 113.67 98.95 14.72 8,400 390 9.4 13 <25 -
03/16/94 113.67 98.45 15.22 6,900 260 30 32 27 -
06/17/94 113.67 97.62 16.05 10,000 190 61 58 190 -

9-3364.xIs/#386358 6 As of 09/04/01,




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864

5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95
12129/95
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12196
121196
03/31/97
06/29/97
09/30/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12/23/98
03/09/99
06/23/99"
07/19/99"
0930199
02/29/00
09/18/00°
03/21/01°
09/04/01

9-3564.x1s/#386358

113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63
113.63

97.44 16.23
99.35 14,32
9998 13.69
98.02 15.65
97.68 15.99
99.67 14.00
100.91 12.76
98.44 15.23
97.73 15.94
99.86 13.81
98.23 1544
97.99 15.68
97.76 15.91
100.82 12.85
100.41 13.26
99.12 14.51
98.62 15.01
100.03 13.60
99.59 14.04
96.74 16.89
INACCESSIBLE -
100.41 13.22
03.88 14.75

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

8,660
2,400
7,600°

14

610
120
210
190
200
30

180
150
75

100
120

9.8
86
<10
24
<20
<10
<5.0
<20
<5.0
8.8
<10
28
<10
<0.5
1.5
21
<25

26
88
12
29
<20
45
<5.0
35
35
30
20
22
22
<0.5
<0.5

24
140
<10

12
<20

24

<5.0

28

28
45
23

19

25

<0.5
<0.5

<2.5

160

As of 09/04/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4
09/20/93 118.10 107.17 10.93 5,800 16 42 35 48 -
12/14/93 118.10 108.33 9.77 7,100 19 6.5 24 35 -
03/16/94 118.10 107.99 10.11 8,500 83 43 60 70 -
06/17/94 118.10 107.20 10.90 21,000 150 20 140 350 .
08/29/94 118.10 107.28 10.82 10,000 86 71 44 ' 85 -
12/06/94 118.10 108.70 9.40 13,000 68 56 67 110 -
03/31/95 118.10 109.31 8.79 6,700 100 9.4 2 23 -
06/24/95 118.10 107.60 10.50 6,300 <20 <20 <20 24 -
09/12/95 118.10 107.90 10.20 7,100 65 16 <10 21 -
12/29/95 118.10 108.86 9.24 3,300 <10 <10 12 14 720
02/29/96 11810 111.85 6.25 5,100 <10 37 23 21 85
06/26/96 118.10 107.92 10.18 6,800 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
09/12196 118.10 107.53 10.57 13,000 150 <10 38 35 240
12/11/96 118.10 109.39 8.71 26,000 <20 <20 <20 170 <100
03/31/97 118.10 107.18 10.92 12,000 120 74 45 70 240
06/29/97 118.10 106.43 11.67 8,800 24 <10 35 36 62
09/30/97 118.10 107.20 10.90 10,000 <10 <10 37 35 72
12/12/97 118.10 105.16 12.94 4,600 95 41 20 25 91
02/19/98 118.10 11033 7.77 5,400 87 16 ky) 31 110
06/16/982 118.08 107.82 10.26 10,000 <20 <20 35 37 150
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.5

09/20/93 116.74 101.43 1531 590 25 1.8 0.6 2.0 -
12/14/93 116.74 102.19 14.55 210 1 63 2.3 6.1 -
03/16/94 116.74 101.77 14.97 270 12 16 48 17 -
0617194 116.74 101.36 15.38 220 24 17 6.7 28 -
08/29/94 116.74 101.54 15.20 1,000 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
12106194 116.74 102.09 14.65 110 9.2 9.7 2.2 11 -
03/31/95 116.74 103.04 13,70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <05 -

9-3864.x1s/#386358 ] As of 09/04/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-5 (cont)
06/24/95
09/12/95
12/29/95
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12/96
12/11/96
03/31/97
D6/29/97
09/30/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12/23/98
03/09/99
09/30/99
02/29/00
09/18/00
03/21/01
09/04/01

TRIP BLANK
12/06/90
12/18/90
06/06/91
12/04/91
06/02/92
09/16/92
12/21/92

9-31864.xls/#386358

116.74
116.74
116.74
11674
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70

"116.70

116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70

101.95
102.15
101.76
103.07
102.50
102,12
102,93
101.29
102.07
ID1.89
102.99
103.68
102.35

101.54

102.15
102.63
100.80
103.40
101.62
102.04
101.26

14.79
14.59
14.98
13.67
14.24
14.62
13.81
15.45
14.67
14.85
13.75
13.06
14.35
15.16
14.55
14.07
15.90
13.30
15.08
14.66
15.44

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

<50

<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5

<0.5

<0.50

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<D.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 09/04/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03711793 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <1.5 -
06/11/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
09/13/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 --
12/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/16/94 . - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
06/17/94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
08/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
12/06/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/24/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/95 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
02/29/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/26/96 -- - - <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/12/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 -
12/11/96 - - - <50 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03131797 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/12/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/19/98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/31/98 - -- .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9
03/05/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
02/29/00 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <2.5
0321101 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
09/04/01 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5

I
|

9-3864.x1s4386358 10 As of 09/04/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Table 1

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to February 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

(ft.) = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

(msl) = Mean sea level

DTW = Depth to Water

TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
' ORCinstalled.
2

}  ORCin well

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-3864.x15/#386358

Transfer of title to Tri-Star Partnership, Inc. effective July 14, 1998.

B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

n

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(D) = Duplicate

As of (9/04/01



Table 2

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864

5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-3 09/18/00 3.64 --
(3/21/01 1.00 -
09/04/01 1.40 -
MW-3 09/18/00 4.01 -
03/21/01 1.30 -
09/04/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L} = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

9-3864.x1s/4#386358

12

As of 09/04/01




Table 3 '
Gronndwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-3 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-1 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
Mw-2 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-5 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy} methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

9-3864.x15/#386358 13 As of 09/04/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4cC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N Califormia\formsichevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET_

Client/ ) ~ o .
Facility #_ahesv @dn QDR Jobit: 2R635%
_ Address: . 5H{D | )&\9& Qu\..ol\ Av= . Date: G -<-0f
City: O“‘ Rlon ‘9\ - Sampler: T
Well ID C-3 Well Condition: ol

Well Diameter ______Q&_.__in- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _‘Llﬂ- {(product/weterl: L’aﬂ

2533 4
Total Depth 7 Velume 2 = 0.17 3" = 0.38 o

) Factor {VF} & =150 - " ] 6
Depth 10 Water / ‘1!‘ (91 N o ‘ 12" = 580

__ﬁ."_t_'— X VF :_13: -.Z-J’L X 3 lcase ;ro!pmcl = Estimeted PI:IIQ. Volume: ?'S— 1gal)

Purge tsnoseble Bailer " sempling

Equipment:, Bailer - : Equipment: é isposable Bail@

Stack ' Bailer
Suction ~ ~ Pressure Ba'ig;
Grundfos "¢ Grab Samples:
Other: : Qther:
Starting Time: _/ 6 00 We.athér Conditions: S“‘M’I’
Sampling Time: / @/ 620 Water Color: _(_&"\I Odor: ‘f
Purging Flow Rate: il opm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? » If yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time VYolume rH Canductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) | sanhos/am «C P u(:“sﬂ-j (mV) (ppm)
/bod  2-5 3.¢2 C9L 72.9 [.¢
1609 S0 2.4 _ 33 22.4
l1oi3 7-$ _ 1!5 - !ZSL TL.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY : ANALYSES
C-3 G x voavian | N He o n Tﬂa-lglgrg E [MTOE
' (3 Oiey s S260

COMMENTS: _ ORC TA/ wel [ / 700k l,’()rw' foxG e o I




WEL

L MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ ' ~ o .

Faf;;?ny g Cheyedn 3t Y-ARH Jobi: 22635%

. Address: Hio | 1'{\9& Qm\..alx )e\\i‘-‘i : Date: 9 -0/
City: Dq' Klon c& 3 Q A sampler: T.

Well ID

wWell Diameter’

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Puw ge
Equipment:,

mw -|

D

2243 o
hydz o

Lol xw

ispesable Bailer
iler

O le

Amount Bailed

n
2! in, {product/watern: O~ ipall

2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
¢ =150 - 12" = 5.80
- [' 8 X 3 leoae 'volyrml = Estmated Purge Volume: S - f Loal)
Sampling )
isposable Bailer
Bailer

Well Condition:

Hydrocarbo
Thickness:

Velume
Facor (VF)

¥E:

Equipment:

Stack
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /§30D Weather Conditions: 3 INAA
Sampling Time: /S water Color: _&8TE - Rutowad odor:___ &
Purging Flow Rate: - opIo. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N if yes; Time: Volume: igat)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(gol) pmhos/cm =C . mghh) (V) (ppm)
;532 ge 331 _Ses Aty -
/£38~ 4.0 2T gl Fl.0
53 L8 7. 1’1_ Y2 .5
y
LABORATORY INFORMAT!ON
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATCRY ANALYSES
AW | o x voa viIaL X Me o LAnsCASTEOR (T g [mro

@lowys St60

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ R oy
Facility #_Sens v @on J G-ORHA Jobi: 2635%
Address: i O 1 ) a\&%mﬂ b A= Date: 9-y-ol
City: O R lon X N AR Sampler: T
Well ID MW "L Well Condition: A
Well Diameter | _____E.____ln- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
7% 8 Thickness: ___:E_‘m- iproduct/weter): za’ {gall
Teotal Depth : : 7 Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" =056
Depth to Wa_fer (0- n Fecior (V) =130 127 = 550
_._._Il:io—— X VF .iq._._ -1"_1... X 3 lcase ;.-olpm-) = Estimeted Purge Volums: & . r tgn )

Page  (ChfmeEse, Sl '
Equipment:. fler o Equipment: m

Stack " Bailer
Suction : Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: | { c’ ‘{{ Weather Conditions: _’:)
Sampling Time: (s Woater Color: %"‘"’" ¥ Odori__¥
Purging Flow Rate: T Gom. S ediment Description:’ 4
Did well de-water? r~ ¥ yes; Time: ——————— Volume: igal)
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
eYF 2.0 7-4F &L q2.6 -
/¥ _¢.0© g.sL Y 218
7653 s %37 @Il 1.9
LABORATORY lNFORMAT!ON
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERVY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MWl & x vos viaw | N Hew L CASTUR- -rPAglgggglmmg




Client/

Facility #_Sahsy Qon e Q}‘\S%Q\L{

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET _

22635%

Address: 210 | TQ-\x,u_‘Q’k\ﬁl\.

Job#:
AV, Date: 9-4-0|
Sampler: T

city: D K\lcxr\&'u} ' A

well ID
Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth 10 Water

IS
3 W

3

X VF

Well Conditiorn:

\ ,ﬁAer{c-C,b OUCR

Amount Bailed
(proeductweter):

Hydrecarbon
Thickness: I ——

Volume = 0,17 3"= 038 4" = 0.66
6~ 150 . 12" = -

f{oall)

Factor (VF)

- / X 3 {cose volume) = Estimested Purge Molume: . Loal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Equipments, Bailer Equipment: Disposable Béiler
Stack " Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab S
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / Weather Condmons:‘ ‘ /_Z /

Sampling Time:
Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Time

Yol

Water Color: BARS Odor:
Sediment Descript/io/n: o /

If yes; Time: Volume: / (gal)
Conductivity emperature D.O. ORP, Alkalinity
pmhos/an «C (mg/L) {m’ (Ppm)

—

/

/

/L

/

SAMPLE 1D

/ {#) - CONTAINER

u/aonxronv INFORMATION
REFRIG. }

PRESERV. ATPE, uao;émr m,,zsgs

\?

X VpR ViAL.

Hel : Ten '.

/
/

M0

/

VA .
/

/

/
/

/

COMMENTS: W\’«” wWAg lﬂfdldtcb Ouve A-({ D.w‘l

BT Hokinfem




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET_

Client/ | .

Falzi?lty g Chegedn E Y DR Jobi: 22635%

. Address:Eﬂ o | TQ\S’%}_Q*’\.&DL. Av= Date: I -<- 0]
city: e K londh . CA Sampler: T

Well ID M-S Well Condition: .l

Well Diameter’ __g____in- Hydrocarbon Q ) Amount Bailed a.
21 3¢ Thickness: {preduct/water): A {gal)
Total Depth - f. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 066
. Factor "= 150 - 12"= 580 -
Depth to Water / ("'/4 " : OR)

.90 __ xvr __Lt -_!_‘_3... X 3 {cose volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 3.0 .

Purge m Sampling

Equipment:. Bailer - : Equipment:  ¢Disposable BaileD
Stack ’ Bailer
Suction Pressure Beiler
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other! ——————— - . Other:
Starting Time: _&_m;_——- Weather Conditions: Surman
Sampling Time: /Sle : Water Color: rown) / Odor: nJ
Purging Flow Rate: —GRD. Sediment Description: . ""4‘
Did well de-water? [ if yes; Time: Volume: toal)
Time Valume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) smhos/an < (mg/L) {mV) ppm)
/80! l.o .60 92 :
/503 20 3.850 _(oled
1504 3.0 .44 YL
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY : ANALYSES
S |6 xvoavian | N He o {aro A STR R e g M1

lOﬁ‘ 5 $Z¢o

COMMENTS:




For Lancaster Laboratories use only

acct.#: ODL0S sample #: B3~ 4%

SCR#:

0s5090)-0!1

(l) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a sdence.
Analyses Requested
Faci'ity #: o-38p4 Job# 386358 Matrix Praservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address: 5101 Telepraph Ave., Oakland, CA " := :glo T = Thiosulfate
. = = 3 B = NaQOH
Chevron PM: Thomg Bauhs Lead Consultant: 'Delta/G_R " g §= H2804 O = Other
. [
Consuitant/Office: _G/R Tnc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J, Dublin, CA 94568| |3 ﬁ 2l |8 0 J value reporting needed
. . . Q0 8 & B8
Consultant Prj. Mgr.. _Deanna L, Harding Deanna@erinc, com EZD § S v_a \3 D;ﬂofsflgg?;g;g?g::nﬂmémk
Consultal‘izl’lirl?_#: 925-551-7555 Fax #: 925'551'7899 ‘S b= % g % P 8021 MTBE Confirmation
) S o (|
Sampler:™_/opv1 c,dmm(,aq_ © 0O é : 8 g g |= [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order & . il | H B § gIIZI O Confirm all hits by 8260
Dale Tme @ £l= % E] B g |8 |2 = ORun oxy s on highest hit
Sample Id Et:;ﬁﬂcaﬂon Collected | Collected | 0 S8]65]2 B (2 E EEE 3 DRun____oxy s on all hits
i (‘B 2 _— X Z XK Comments / Remarks
- G40l | je2o |x FAEIENE X
Mw | 740l | ,qd = v 2 x|
m tdu- FA -4-0 | /65T |KA X! 13 X
mw -5~ q-d-orl 7510 | X wi |3 |
3 A2
. Relinquished by: o Time 1R Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) ¢ 771,7?,// 0(‘;'/_(' q }5—/@, |5:38
72 hour 48 hour Meiereflox i ate, | Timo | Rbgpv opd | Time |
ey ‘i sdey Rap [ 004/ Rl e, : Ko fese
Data Package Options (please circle If required) ﬁ" sifed b f/% / 7??%[ ,%Tesr y{w g%ﬂ)\') J Defe Time
QC Summary Type | — Full . ar vod by: [
Type VI (Raw Data) {JCoett Doliverable not needed Relinquished b om'ﬁ@al Calrer: {Rw \ ? /3? te Time
WIP (RWQCE) UPS - FedEx Othera %@'e) KC A 0/ 153
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt _i_,_ c° CL!stody Seals I@A’:‘ é’y No
3460 Rev. 7/30/01

PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300
boratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,

| .

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike,
Copies: White and yallow should accompany samples o Lancaster La




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

nalysis Report

The sample group for this submittal is 777408. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
08, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number
3683239
3683240
3683241
3633242
3683243

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

TB-LB Grab  Water
C-3 Grab  Water
MW-1 Grab  Water
MW-2 Grab  Water
MW-5 Grab  Water
METHODOQLOGY

chronicles.

1 COPY TO

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

MEMEER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2246 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

MEMBER

Respectfully Submitted,

Docricl Pzt

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist

2216 Rev.9/11/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L.

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
lLancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 777408. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Saturday, September 08, 2001.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS
Due to the nature of the sample matrix for sample C-3 from Facility 3-3864, the

surrogate recovery is above the range of the specification for the TPH-GRO
analysis.




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683239
Collected: n.a. Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/08/2001 at 11:15 §001 Bollinger Canyon Reoad
Discard: 10/16/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
TBE-LB Grab Water San Ramon CA D54583-0204
Facility# 9-3864 GRD
5101 Telegraph Av Oakland TO600100343 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO N. california (waters}
0173¢ TPH-GRO N, California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not inalude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
po778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 9.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.8 ug/fl 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
etate of Californmia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluti.
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO N. California M. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/16/2001 15:18 Melissa-Ann S. 1
(waters} Gasoline Method McAlpine
0214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B4& 8021B 1 09/16/2001 19:18 Melissa-Ann S. 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/16/2001 19:138 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McAlpine

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683240
Collected:09/04/2001 16:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Ssubmitted: 05/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/08/2001 at 11:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/16/2001 Building I. PO Box 6004
Cc-3 Grabk Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 2-3864 GRD
5101 Telegraph Av Oakland T0600100343 C-3
3864
As Recelved
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit .
01728 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRQ M. California (waters) n.a. 4,100. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
ahove the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 10. ' ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 4.8 J 1.0 ug/l s
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6.5 1.0 ug/l 5
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 14. J 3.0 ug/1 5
QU780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained. ‘
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1i 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 W.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 594-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
g5412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 5/11/00




Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683240
Collected:09/04/2001 16:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/08/2001 at 11:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/16/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
c-3 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-3864 GRD
5101 Telegraph Av Oakland T0600100343 C-3
C2864
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

b gite-specific MSD sample was not aubmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification MWo. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilutio:
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califormia N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/17/2001 03:52 Melissa-Ann S. 1

{waters) Gasoline Method Mcalpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 09/17/2001 11:52 Melissa-Ann $. 3

McAlpine
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B SW-846 8260B 1 09/13/2001 11:15 rRachel K. Reese 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 GOD30R 1 09/17/2001 03:52 Melissa-Rnn S. n.a
McAlpine

01163 @GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09/13/2001 11:15 rachel K. Reese n.a.

4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683241
Collected:09/04/2001 15:44 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/08/2001 at 11:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/16/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94E5E83-0904
Facility# 9-3864 GRD
5101 Telegraph Av Oakland T0600100343 MW-1
MWle4
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 H.D. 2. vg/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certificatiom No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01554 BTEX + Oxygenates by B250B SW-846  8260B 1 09/13/2001 09:23 Rachel K. Reege 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 09/13/2001 09:23 Rachel K. Reese n.a.

Lancaster Lahoratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




\nalysis Report

4') Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683242
Collected:09/04/2001 16:57 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/08/2001 at 11:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/16/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2 Grab Water San Ramon ©CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-3864 GRD
5101 Telegraph Av pakland T0600100343 MW-2
MW264
Az Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by S8260B
£2010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ue/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Buctyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2, ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-bibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 09/13/2001 09:51 Rachel K. Reese 1
01163 aC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/13/2001 08:51 Rachel K. Reese n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Ffax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683243
Collected:09/04/2001 15:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/08/2001 at 11:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/16/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09504
FPacilityv# 9-3864 GRD
5101 Telegraph Av Oakland TDE600100343 MW-5
MW5E4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
062011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ne/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-53-4 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Mo Analysis Name Methcd Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 09/13/2001 10:19 Rachel K. Reese 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B i 09/13/2001 10:19 Rachel K. Reese n.a.
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
" PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ’
- 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4[} Lancaster Laboratories

Whegquikjt_)g%a ign e

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Reported: 10/08/01 at 11:16 AM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01258A53
Benzene

Teluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO N. California ({(waters)

Batch number: UOL2551AB
Methyl t-butyl ether
4i-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchol
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01258A53
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO N. California {waters)

Batch number: UQ12551AB
Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcochol
1,2~Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

ZZEERZEp

Laboratory Compliance

ntrol Summary

Blank Blank Report Les LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result MDL Units SREC %REC Limits

Sample number{s): 3683239-3683240

N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 97 g0-118

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 94 82-119

N.D. a.5 ug/1 91 96 81-11%

N.D. 1.5 ug/1 50 54 82-120

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 100 T9-127

N.D. 50. ug/1 103 a9 76-119
ample number (s} : 3683240-3683243
D. 2. ug/l 98 100 77-127
.D. 2. ug/1 101 103 74-125
.D. 2. ug/1 101 1400 T4-120
D, 2. ug/1l 109 113 77-118
D. 100. ug/1 120 113 58-~147
D. 2, ug/1 110 113 B4-131
. 2. ug/l 104 103 84-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 MSD MS /MSD RFD BEG DUP

%REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cenc Cong

Sample number (s) : 3683239-36832440

88 66-140

91 ‘t2-138

as 71-138

24 65-140

-3 60-145

108 74-132

Sample mumber(s) : 36683240-3683243

a7 69-134

104 75-128

101 73-123

109 6£9-126

1190 50-157

113 75-141

107 78-1290

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number: 01258A53

Trifluorotoluene-F

Triflucrotoluene-P

Quality Control

Page 1 of 2

Group Number: 777408

RPD

- RLE N

HMGO&FENME

Dop

RFD

RPD Max

30
30
30
30

20

30
30
30
30
30
30
30

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Dup
RPFD

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Client Name:

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Whea?uaaui/faz_]gisfa %é?xq e:‘:'ol Summary

Chevron Preoducts Company

Reported: 10/08/01 at 11:16 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

Page 2 of 2

Group Number: 777408

3683239 102 99
3683240 164% 90
Blank 103 95
LCS 108 93
LCSD 111 93
MS 110 93
Limits: 65-137 72-134

Enalysis Wame: BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B

Batch number: U012551AB

*_ Dutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four titnes the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
3683240 107 102 101 106
3683241 104 100 %6 101
3683242 108 101 95 101
3683243 1065 104 28 104
Blank 102 100 26 100
LCS 104 100 97 101
LCSD 105 104 28 102
MS 102 101 99 104
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-11¢ 86-115

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




